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February 17, 1994

David Hirsch

City Attorney

City of Lompoc

100 Civic Center Plaza

Lompoc, CA 93438‑8001

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑94‑008

Dear Mr. Hirsch:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Mel Gordon, Ed Mandibles, and Bob Wycoff, members of the City of Lompoc Airport Commission regarding their responsibilities under the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION

May members of the City of Lompoc Airport Commission make recommendations to the city council concerning the airport's budget?

CONCLUSION

The members of the Lompoc Airport Commission may not make recommendations to the city council concerning the airport's budget if the ultimate city council decisions will result in the members' personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities increasing or decreasing by at least $250.  However, if the participation of the commissioners is required by ordinance or other law, the exception in Regulation 18701 would apply to requalify a sufficient number of members as to constitute a quorum with respect to the budget recommendations.

FACTS

The City of Lompoc operates an airport and has created an airport commission which functions in an advisory capacity in matters pertaining to safety, operations, maintenance, long‑term planning, and economic development.  (Ordinance No. 1386(93), Section 0308 and 0310.)  However, matters pertaining to rates and charges for use of the Airport, including rental charges and fees for city‑owned hangars and for tie‑down parking are not brought to the commission but are established solely by the city council.

The city council recently rejected a staff proposal to increase rental rates for hangars at the airport as part of a budget plan to balance the airport's budget.  The city council subsequently asked the airport commission to review the airport's budget "with the goal of cutting expenses in such a manner as to balance the budget and eliminate the need for a rate increase."

Three of the airport commissioners are tenants at the airport.  Two of the commissioners, Chairman Mel Gordon and Commissioner Ed Mandibles rent city‑owned hangars at the airport on a month‑to‑month basis at the monthly rate of $119.  Staff's proposal was to increase this rate to $125 per month.  A third commissioner, Bob Wycoff, owns his own "private" hangar, which has been constructed on airport property under a month‑to‑month ground lease.  He pays a monthly rent of $36, and staff's proposal was to increase this rate to $52 per month. 

ANALYSIS

Economic Interests

Section 87100 provides that no public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  

Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his immediate family, or on:  " Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more."  (Section 87103(b).)

The commissioners rent space in the city's airport on a month‑to‑month basis.  In addition, one of the commissioners owns a "private" hangar on the airport property.  Section 82033 provides that an "interest in real property" includes any leasehold, beneficial, or ownership interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly, or beneficially by the public official if the fair market value of the interest is $1,000 or more.  However, the terms "interest in real property" and "leasehold interest" do not include the interest of a tenant in a periodic tenancy of one month or less.  (Regulation 18233.)  Thus, since the commissioners have a month‑to‑month tenancy rather than a lease, they do not hold a potentially disqualifying interest in real property for purposes of Section 87103(b). 

Although the commissioners do not have an interest in real property for purposes of the Act, other economic interests may require their disqualification.  Section 87103 requires public officials to disqualify themselves from participating in a governmental decision when it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material effect on the official.  Thus, 

the commissioners must disqualify themselves from participating in governmental decisions which will result in their personal expenses, income, assets (other than interests in real property), or liabilities increasing or decreasing by at least $250.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4).)  This might be the case, for example, if a governmental decision affects the amount of rent they 

currently pay by $250 or more.  (Rudnansky Advice Letter, No. A‑92‑534.)

You also mention in your letter that the city council rejected a staff proposal to increase rental rates for hangars at the airport as part of a staff budget proposal to balance the airport's budget.  The city council subsequently asked the airport commission to review the airport's budget "with the goal of cutting expenses in such a manner as to balance the budget and eliminate the need for a rate increase."  It appears from your facts that the city council may have decided definitively not to increase rental rates, but has asked the commissioners to review all other options for balancing the budget.  If this is the case, the commissioners' deliberations regarding the budget would not have a personal effect on the officials and they may review the various budget options presented.

However, if the commissioners may propose increasing the hangar rent as an option for balancing the budget, the three commissioners discussed above may not participate in the recommendations, including rental rates absent an exception.

Legally Required Participation

Disqualified public officials may participate in the making of governmental decisions to the extent that their participation is legally required for the action or decision to be made.  (Section 87101; Regulation 18701 (copy enclosed).) 

This exception has been narrowly interpreted to permit the participation of the fewest financially interested persons possible in any decision.  (In re Hudson (1978) 4 FPPC Ops. 13; Hill Advice Letter, No. I‑89‑160.)  Regulation 18701 provides in pertinent part:

(a)  A public official is not legally required to make or to participate in the making of a governmental decision within the meaning of Government Code Section 87101 unless there exists no alternative source of decision consistent with the purposes and terms of the statute authorizing the decision.

Emphasis added.

Pursuant to the city's ordinance which established the airport commission, the commission functions in an advisory capacity in matters pertaining to safety, operations, maintenance, long‑term planning, and economic development (Ordinance No. 1386(93), Sections 0308 and 0310.)

The focus of our analysis here is whether the provisions of Section 87101 apply when the commission is exercising its advisory functions since the city council is the decisionmaker with respect to the airport's budget.  In this context, we have advised that the term "participates in the making of a governmental decision" includes advising or making recommendations to the decisionmaker directly by preparing a report, analysis or opinion which requires the exercise of judgment and the purpose of which is to influence the decision.  (Phillips Advice Letter, No. A‑82‑111.)  Based upon the facts here, we conclude the airport commission meets this test when engaging in its advisory functions.

The next step in our analysis is whether an alternative source of decision exists or whether it is legally required that the commission is to make the decisions.  You have suggested the city council's request to the airport commission to review the budget matters pertain to the operation of the airport and is consistent with the purposes and terms of the statute setting forth the duties of the commission.  If this is the case, it would appear there exists no alternative source of decision consistent with the overall purposes of the statute and the commissioners would be legally required to participate in the decisions pertaining to the budget.

Please note, however, that "legally required participation" applies only where disqualification, under Section 87100, has made a quorum impossible with respect to a specific decision.  In addition, the commission may bring back only as many disqualified members as is necessary to establish a quorum.  The selection process should be by lot or other means of random selection.  (Skousen Advice Letter, No. A‑88‑162; Martin Advice Letter,

No. I‑88‑375.)  Once random selection has resulted in a quorum, the commissioner or commissioners selected may participate in the decisions without regard to the possible effect of the decisions upon the officials' financial interests.  Additionally, the selected member or members should resolve all issues regarding the pending budget decisions without the participation of the disqualified members.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.\

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
Luisa Menchaca

Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosures

